
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

PLUMBING CODE

FIRE PARTITIONS
* REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR EACH BUILDING 'S REQUIRED FIRE PARTITIONS *

SCHEDULE OF ALTERNATES

ALLOWANCES
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 01 2100 FOR DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT ALLOWANCES

GENERAL INFORMATION:  EXISTING LIBRARY BUILDING'S MAIN FUNCTION IS "A-3" ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY TYPE WITH 

63 TOTAL PERSONS IN THE CONDITIONED BUILDING SPACE.

SECTION 2901- GENERAL PLUMBING :  63 TOTAL PERSONS AS OCCUPANCY DIVIDED BY 2 = 32 MALE AND 32 FEMALE OCCUPANTS

TABLE 2902.1 FOR THE MALES: THE FOLLOWING ARE THE 

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT TO ACCOMMODATE THE 32 TOTAL 

MALES IN THIS FACILITY:

32 MALES / 150 = 1 WATER CLOSET REQUIRED

   1 WATER CLOSET PROVIDED

32 MALES / 200 = 1 LAVATORY REQUIRED

   1 LAVATORY PROVIDED

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

63 OCCUPANTS / 1000 = 

1 DRINKING FOUNTAIN IS REQUIRED

1 (HI-LOW) DRINKING FOUNTAINS (EWC) ARE PROVIDED

SERVICE SINK 

1 SERVICE SINK IS REQUIRED 

1 SERVICE SINK PROVIDED 

TABLE 2902.1 FOR THE FEMALES: THE FOLLOWING ARE THE 

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT TO ACCOMMODATE THE 32 TOTAL 

FEMALES IN THIS FACILITY:

32 FEMALES / 75 = 1 WATER CLOSET REQUIRED

1 WATER CLOSET PROVIDED

32 FEMALES / 200 = 1 LAVATORY REQUIRED

   1 LAVATORY PROVIDED

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 01 2300 & THIS SHEET FOR DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT ALTERNATES

SECTION 305.1: OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION                            SQUARE FOOTAGE

                                         

1ST LEVEL............. GROUP A-3 ....................................4,246 SQ. FT. TO THE PERIMETER OF EXTERIOR WALLS

SOUTH COVERED WALKWAY.....GROUP A-3 .......................................516 SQ. FT. - COVERED PORCH

TOTAL AREA OF EXISTING LIBRARY BUILDING ............................... 4,762 SQ. FT. - OVERALL BUILDING

SECTION 508 MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY:  THERE IS NO MIXED USE IN THIS NEW FACILITY - "A-3" (ASSEMBLY). 

TABLE 508.4 - REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES IN HOURS:  

ALL VALUES ARE BASED ON A SPRINKLERED BUILDING:

• SEPARATION BETWEEN ("A-3" ASSEMBLY) AND ("S-1" STORAGE) SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 2-HOUR FIRE RATING

SECTIONS 601 & 602 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS):  

ALL VALUES ARE BASED ON A NON-SPRINKLERED BUILDING FOR TYPE 5B CONSTRUCTION:

                                                                          REQUIRED FIRE RATING       PROVIDED FIRE RATING

• PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME ........................   = 0 HOURS                                    0 HOURS

• EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS - ...........................  = 0 HOURS                                    0 HOURS

• INTERIOR BEARING WALLS............................... = 0 HOURS                                 0 HOURS

• NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS ....= 0 HOURS                                    0 HOURS

• ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS ...= 0 HOURS                                 0 HOURS

SECTION/TABLE 602 - FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS OF EXT. WALLS:

CLEARANCE AROUND THIS EXISTING BUILDING IS GREATER THAN 10 FEET, THUS NO RATING OF EXTERIOR WALLS IS REQUIRED.

TABLE 716.5 - OPENING PROTECTIVES:

2 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITIONS = 90 MINUTE RATED DOOR AND FRAME (NO GLAZING IN DOOR)

1 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIERS = 60 MINUTE MINIMUM - THUS THESE BARRIERS WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH

90 MINUTE RATED FIRE DOORS AND FRAMES - AT EGRESS PASSAGEWAYS

1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITIONS = 45 MINUTE RATED DOOR AND FRAME

1 HOUR RATED SMOKE BARRIERS = 20 MINUTE RATED DOOR AND FRAME

TABLE 803.11 - INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY:

"A-3" OCCUPANCY WITH NO SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED

• EXIT ENCLOSURE AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS    = A

• CORRIDORS                                                 = A

• ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES                    = B

TABLE 1007.1.1 - TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS:

TWO REQUIRED EXITS OUT OF A SPACE SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE SEPARATED BY A DISTANCE OF A MINIMUM OF 1/2

THE DIAGONAL DISTANCE OF THE SPACE BETWEEN THE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

TABLE 1017.2 - EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

OCCUPANCY OF "A-3" WITH NO FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED - MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE = 200 LINEAR FEET TO 

AN EXIT OR EXIT PATHWAY OR EXIT ENCLOSURE.

SECTION 1020.4 - DEAD END CORRIDORS:

DEAD END CORRIDORS IN "A-3" OCCUPANCY WITH NO FIRE SPRINKLER SHALL NOT EXCEED 20'-0".  

THERE ARE NO DEAD END CORRIDORS IN THIS FACILITY.

TABLE 1006.3.1 - MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD:

MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF THE EXISTING LIBRARY = 63 PERSONS - THUS 2 EXITS ARE REQUIRED -  THREE (3) EXITS ARE PROVIDED.

SECTION 305.1:  THE MAIN OCCUPANCY FOR THIS FACILITY IS " A-3" ASSEMBLY.

TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE:    MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT      EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT

ASSEMBLY "A-3" OCCUPANCY, TYPE 5B, NON-SPRINKLERED (NS)                 40 FT/1 STORIES                     13 FEET (1 STORY) 

TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR - SQ. FT.:  

ASSEMBLY "A-3" OCCUPANCY, TYPE 5B CONSTRUCTION................................6,000 SQ. FT.  (ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR)

ACTUAL TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THIS BUILDING INCLUDING PORCH ...........4,762 SQ. FT. (EXTERIOR FACE OF PERIMETER)

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDING IS (UNDER) ADJUSTED ALLOWABLE BY       1,238 SQ. FT.

TABLE - 705.8 MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE           DEGREE OF OPENING PROTECTION                     ALLOWABLE AREA

10 TO LESS THAN 15 FEET UNPROTECTED (UP,S)                   75%

SECTION 708.1 ITEM #3 - FIRE PARTITIONS:

NO CORRIDOR WALLS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN PROJECT.  REFER TP FLOOR PLAN FOR FIRE RATED PARTITION LOCATIONS.

TABLE 716.5 - FIRE RATED GLAZING IN PROTECTED OPENINGS:

3/4 HOUR DOOR = 1,296 SQ. IN. WITH MAX. GLASS DIMENSION NOT TO EXCEED 54" IN HEIGHT AS WELL AS WIDTH.

1/3 HOUR DOOR = UNLIMITED GLAZING.

TABLE 718.2 - FIRE-BLOCKING:

FIRE BLOCKING IS NOT REQUIRED IN THIS FACILITY BECAUSE IT IS CONSTRUCTED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

SECTION 718.3 - DRAFTSTOPPING:

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT FOR DRAFT STOPPING IN THIS FACILITY - NO COMBUSTIBLES IN THE ATTIC AREA OF THIS FACILITY.

SECTION 1004.1.2 - MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT IN THE EXISTING LIBRARY:

TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANCY OF ASSEMBLY A-3 LIBRARY SPACE:

1)  READING ROOMS AND COMPUTER AREAS (812 SQ/FT @ 50 NET) = 17 PERSONS

2)  BOOK STACK AREAS (1,952 SQ/FT @ 100 GROSS) = 20 PERSONS

3)  CLASSROOM (398 SQ/FT @ 20 NET) = 20 PERSONS

4)  OFFICE , RECEPTION & BREAKROOM (457 SQ/FT @ 100 GROSS) =   5 PERSONS

5)  ACCESSORY STORAGE & MECHANICAL AREAS (139 SQ/FT @ 300 GROSS) =   1 PERSON

TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOAD = 63 TOTAL PERSONS

SECTION 906.3.1 - PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FOR CLASS A FIRE HAZARDS

MINIMUM NUMBER OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS REQUIRED PER FLOOR ARE AS FOLLOWS:

• 1ST LEVEL: 4,246 SF./3,000 (LIGHT HAZARD OCCUPANCY) = 2 EXTINGUISHERS (2 EXTINGUISHERS PROVIDED)

SECTION 907.2 GROUP "A-3" MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

NOT REQUIRED DUE TO OCCUPANT LOAD BEING LESS THAN 300 OCCUPANTS.

SECTION 1005.3.2 - OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS

63 TOTAL PERSONS X .2" = 12.6" OF TOTAL CLEARANCE REQUIRED AT THE EGRESS OPENINGS.  THIS BUILDING HAS A 

TOTAL OF 108" OF OPENING CLEARANCE DIVIDED AMONG THREE (3) SEPARATE EXTERIOR EXITS IN THIS FACILITY.

GENERAL INFORMATION:  THIS IS AN EXISTING LIBRARY BUILDING ON A SINGLE LOT IN SAN ANGELO, TEXAS.  THE HEATED 

SQUARE FOOTAGE IS APPROXIMATELY 3,956 SQUARE FEET.  THE EXISTING FACILITY IS CONSTRUCTED WITH CMU MASONRY 

EXTERIOR WALLS.  NOTE THAT THERE IS DRYWALL FRAMING WITH METAL PANEL EXTERIOR LOCATED ABOVE THE STOREFRONT 

MAIN ENTRY.  THE NEW INTERIOR WALLS WILL BE METAL STUD WITH GYPSUM BOARD FINISH.  THE EXISTING ROOF IS A FLAT 

TYPE AND SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A NEW SINGLE PLY-INSULATED ROOFING SYSTEM APPLIED WITH LOW PARAPETS AT 3-

SIDES OF THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING (BUILDING ROOF SLOPES DOWN TO THE WEST).  THERE IS AN EXISTING 516 SQUARE 

FOOT COVERED PORCH AT THE EAST MAIN ENTRANCE OF THE BUILDING.  THIS EXISTING FACILITY'S FOUNDATION IS SLAB ON 

GRADE CONSTRUCTION.  THERE ARE NO NEW BUILDING EXTERIOR ADDITIONS PLANNED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

TABLE 1006.2.1 - COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL:

NON-SPRINKLERED BUILDING - COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR "A-3" OCCUPANCY = 75'-0".

TABLE 1020.2 - MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH:

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH IS 42 INCHES.  PROVIDED CORRIDOR WIDTH IS GRATER THAN 60 INCHES.

SECTION 717.5.2 - FIRE-BARRIERS - DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS IN FIRE BARRIERS:

REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS FOR FIRE DAMPER LOCATIONS.

SECTION 718 - CONCEALED SPACES:

THERE ARE NO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS IN THE CONCEALED SPACES OF THIS FACILITY.  THIS FACILITY IS 

CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL ROOF STRUCTURE & CMU BLOCK EXTERIOR WALLS WITH METAL STUDS AND GYPSUM BOARD.  

METAL STUDS & GYPSUM BOARD COMPRISE THE INTERIOR PARTITIONS.

SECTION 508.2.4 SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES:  THE A-3 WILL BE SEPARATED FROM THE S-1 STORAGE AREAS.

TABLE 509 - INCIDENTAL USES - SEPARATION AND OR PROTECTION

THERE ARE NO INCIDENTAL USE SPACES IN THIS FACILITY AS LISTED ON TABLE 509.

SECTION 603: TYPE VB CONSTRUCTION:

THIS BUILDING'S AREA AND HEIGHT ENABLES THIS BUILDING TO BE A TYPE 5B CONSTRUCTION.

SECTION 707.5: FIRE BARRIERS - CONTINUITY: 

FIRE BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION BELOW TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING.  

SUCH FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONCEALED SPACES, SUCH AS THOSE ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING 

SYSTEMS.  OPENING PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH THESE FIRE BARRIER ASSEMBLIES. 

SECTION 716.3: MARKING FIRE-RATED GLAZING ASSEMBLIES: 

MARKINGS ON FIRE-RATED GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION OF THE CODE AS WELL AS TABLE 716.3.

TABLE 716.6: OPENING FIRE PROTECTION ASSEMBLIES, RATING AND MARKINGS: 

"OTHER FIRE BARRIERS": WITH 1-HOUR RATING ON THE FIRE BARRIER, GLAZING IS REQUIRED TO CARRY 3/4 HOUR (45 MINUTES)

FIRE-RATING WITH A GLAZING MARKING OF D-H.

RENOVATED EXISTING LIBRARY BUILDING - IBC 2015 CODE REVIEW

SECTION 714  - FIRE BARRIER "PENETRATIONS":

ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS AND FIRE PARTITIONS WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH FIRE RATED PROTECTED 

OPENINGS PER THIS SECTION OF THE CODE.

ADD BID ALTERNATE NO. 2:

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ADDITIONAL PRICING TO PERFORM WORK AS LISTED BELOW.

2A. INSTALL NEW ASPHALT PAVING AS DESCRIBED IN NOTE 2B, IN EXISTING PLANTING FILL 

AREA (BID QTY. APPROX. 1,930 SQ/FT).

2B. FURNISH & INSTALL NEW 2" THICK HEAVY-DUTY ASPHALT PAVING ON NEW 8.5" THICK 

COMPACTED BASE ON 6" THICK MIN. COMPACTED EXISTING SUBGRADE.  NEW PAVING 

SHALL FLUSH WITH EXISTING ADJOINING PAVING ALONG THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE, 

TOP OF PERIMETER CURBING AT STREETS, NEW CONC. DRIVE & NEW CONC. 

DRIVE APPROACH.  PAVING CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE SLOPE CONTOURS OF 

NEW PAVING TO PROVIDE PROPER SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE WITH NO PONDING.

2C. INSTALL (5) NEW 45 DEGREE PARKING SPACES COMPLETE WITH PAINTED CONC. TIRE 

STOPS & STRIPING.  CORNER OF NEW TIRE STOPS SHALL LINE UP WITH EDGE OF 

SOUTH PROPERTY LINE.

2D. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONC. CURBING,DRIVEWAYS, WALKS, 

POWER POLES, ADJACENT PROPERTY, ETC. DURING THE DEMOLITION PHASE AND NEW 

ASPHALT CONSTRUCTION PHASE.

2E. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE (2) EXISTING TREES INCLUDING STUMPS.

2F. REFER TO BASE BID SITE PLAN FOR NEW GRADES ALONG SOUTH SIDE OF BUILDING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ADDITIONAL PRICING TO PERFORM WORK AS LISTED BELOW.

1A. DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING ON SITE (BID QTY. APPROX. 10,533 

SQ/FT) & INSTALL NEW ASPHALT PAVING AS DESCRIBED IN NOTE 1B.

1B. FURNISH & INSTALL NEW 2" THICK HEAVY-DUTY ASPHALT PAVING ON NEW 8.5" 

THICK COMPACTED BASE ON 6" THICK MIN.  COMPACTED EXISTING SUBGRADE.  

NEW PAVING SHALL FLUSH WITH EXISTING ADJOINING PAVING ALONG THE NORTH 

PROPERTY LINE, TOP OF PERIMETER CURBING AT STREETS, NEW CONC. DRIVE & 

NEW CONC. DRIVE APPROACH.  PAVING CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE SLOPE 

CONTOURS OF NEW PAVING TO PROVIDE PROPER SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE WITH 

NO PONDING.

1C. PROVIDE CREDIT COSTS FOR MATERIAL & LABOR FOR ITEMS ALREADY INCLUDED IN 

OR NOT REQUIRED FROM BASE BID PROPOSAL.  THESE ITEMS CONSIST OF SEAL 

COATING OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING, (3) PARKING SPACES WITH PAINTED TIRE 

STOPS, STRIPING & CONC. SEPARATION CURBING.

1D. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONC. CURBING, DRIVEWAYS, 

WALKS, POWER POLES, FIRE HYDRANTS, BUS STOP STRUCTURE, ADJACENT 

PROPERTY, ETC. DURING THE DEMOLITION PHASE AND NEW ASPHALT 

CONSTRUCTION PHASE.

1E. SAWCUT EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING ALONG NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE AS SHOWN.

1F. REFER TO BASE BID SITE PLAN FOR NEW GRADES ALONG SOUTH SIDE OF BUILDING.

1G. REDUCE EAST SIDE OF EXISTING CURB CUT TO FORM NEW 12'-0" WIDE CONC. 

APPROACH, DRIVE & DUMPSTER PAD WITH BOLLARDS.

ADD BID ALTERNATE NO. 1:

DEDUCT BID ALTERNATE NO. 3:

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CREDIT PRICING TO DELETE THE BELOW LISTED ITEMS.

3A. DELETE NEW BUILDING FRONT SIGNAGE & RELATED LIGHTING, REF: 4/A1.00 OF DWGS.

3B. DELETE NEW PARKING LOT LIGHT POLE, HEADS & RELATED UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 

INCLUDING WORK FOR EXISTING POLE MOUNTED SIGN LOCATED OUT AT CHAD ST.

DEDUCT BID ALTERNATE NO. 4:

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CREDIT PRICING TO DELETE THE BELOW LISTED ITEMS.

4A. DELETE NEW 4'-0" WIDE CONC. SIDEWALKS LOCATED ON THE SOUTH & WEST SIDES OF 

THE EXISTING BUILDING.

4B. DELETE NEW 5'-0" WIDE CONC. SIDEWALKS AND NEW ADA CURB RAMP ON CHADBOURNE 

ST. & 30TH. ST.

4C. DELETE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SOUTHEAST CONC. DRIVEWAY & RELATED EXISTING 

CURBING ALONG 30TH. ST.

4D. DELETE INSTALLATION OF NEW SOUTHEAST CONC. DRIVEWAY APPROACH & RELATED 

NEW CURBING ALONG 30TH. ST.

UNDER "DEDUCT" BID ALTERNATES - CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL WORK SHOWN ON 

RELATED DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS UNDER PROJECT'S BASE BID PROPOSAL.  THEN, 

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH CREDIT OR DEDUCT COSTS FOR MATERIAL & LABOR TO NOT 

PERFORM THE WORK LISTED UNDER THE SPECIFIC DEDUCT BID ALTERNATE.

UNDER "ADD" BID ALTERNATES - CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INCLUDE THE MATERIALS & LABOR 

IN PROJECT'S BASE BID PROPOSAL.  THEN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ADDITIONAL 

COSTS TO PERFORM THE LISTED WORK UNDER THE SPECIFIC ADD BID ALTERNATE.

GENERAL BID ALTERNATE NOTES:

DEDUCT BID ALTERNATE NO. 5:

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CREDIT PRICING TO DELETE THE BELOW LISTED ITEMS.

5A. DELETE EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED ROOF ACCESS METAL LADDER ASSEMBLY AS PER 

SPECIFICATION SECTION 05 5133.

DEDUCT BID ALTERNATE NO. 6:

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CREDIT PRICING TO DELETE THE BELOW LISTED ITEMS.

6A. DELETE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WEST CHAINLINK FENCING & SHRUBBERY 

OVERGROWTH.

6B. DELETE NEW 6'-0" HIGH METAL PANEL PRIVACY FENCING LOCATED ON WEST 

PROPERTY LINE AS PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 32 3200.

DEDUCT BID ALTERNATE NO. 7:

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CREDIT PRICING TO DELETE THE BELOW LISTED ITEMS.

7A. DELETE ALL EXTERIOR BUILDING REPAINTING OF EXISTING WALLS & FINISHES.

DEDUCT BID ALTERNATE NO. 8:

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CREDIT PRICING TO DELETE THE BELOW LISTED ITEMS.

8A. CLEAN & PREPARE EXISTING CONC. FLOORS FOR FINISH MATERIAL.

8B. FURNISH & INSTALL CLEAR SEALED FINISH OVER EXISTING CONC. FLOORS IN 

LIEU OF LVT FLOORING TILE AS ORIGINALLY SCHEDULED IN BREAKROOM 108, 

JANITOR 111, IT/STOR. 112 & STORAGE 113.

DEDUCT BID ALTERNATE NO. 9:

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CREDIT PRICING TO DELETE THE BELOW LISTED ITEMS.

9A. FURNISH & INSTALL PLASTIC LAMINATE COUTERTOPS, EDGES & SPLASHES IN 

LIEU OF SOLID SURFACING AT ALL COUNTERS.  THIS INCLUDES 

INFO./CIRCULATION 104, STAFF WORKROOM 105 & BREAKROOM 108.
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EXISTING

ADJOINING

BUILDING

EXISTING PARKING LOT.

(REF: ADD BID ALT. #1 FOR 

NEW PAVING AS NOTED ON 

DWG. SHT. A0.00)

EXISTING ADJOINING PARKING LOT, 

NO WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT

REDUCE EAST SIDE OF EXISTING CURB CUT 

TO FORM NEW 12'-0" WIDE CONC. DRIVE & 

APPROACH.  NOTE: STRAIGHT GRADE 

FROM TOP OF APPROACH TO TOP OF 

DUMPSTER PAD.  (REF: ADD BID ALT. #2)

EXISTING (2) TREES & LANDSCAPING TO 

REMAIN (NOT IN ST. R.O.W.)  ANY 

FUTURE LANDSCAPING WILL BE DONE 

BY THE OWNER AT A LATER DATE.

DEMO. EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO 

WEST & INSTALL NEW CONCRETE 

DRIVE APPROACH FOR PROPER 

CORNER TRAFFIC CLEARANCE.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #4)

EXISTING CONC. CURBING TO REMAIN

NEW CONC. CURB & GUTTER, TYP.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #4)

30' x 30' TRIANGULAR VISUAL 

CLEARANCE FOR CORNER 

LOTS AS PER CITY ORDINANCE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 

& CURB RAMP TO REMAIN

EXISTING BUS STOP STRUCTURE , CONC. 

WALKS, CURB RAMP, ETC. TO REMAIN 

(PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION)

EXISTING POLE MOUNTED 

SIGN TO REMAIN

NEW CONC. TIRE STOPS, PAINT TYP. QTY. (20).

(REF: BASE BID)

CLEAN, SEAL CRACKS & INSTALL NEW ASPHALT 

SEAL COATING ON EXISTING PAVING.  IN 

ADDITION, CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE 

PRICING TO REPLACE 160 SQ/FT. (APPROX. 

4'x4' RANDOM SECTIONS) BY SAWCUTTING 

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING & REINSTALLING 

BASE AND PAVING AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO SEAL 

COATING.  (ALL WORK INCLUDED IN BASE BID).

PAINT NEW PARKING & FIRE 

LANE STRIPING AS SHOWN 

(REF: BASE BID)

EXISTING FRONT METAL CANOPY TO REMAIN 

(REPLACE ROOFING).  REFER TO BLDG. 

ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES

INSTALL (2) NEW ACCESSIBLE 

PARKING SPACES COMPLETE WITH 

POLE MOUNTED SIGNS & STRIPING, 

REFER TO DETAIL 3/A1.00.

(REF: BASE BID)

INSTALL NEW 4'-0" WIDE ASPHALT 

BUILT-UP CURB TYPE RAMP.

(REF: BASE BID)

NEW TRASH DUMPSTER 

CONC. PAD, 7/A1.00 FOR 

SECTION DETAIL.

(REF: ADD BID ALT. #2)

NEW CONC. SIDEWALKS, 6/A1.00 

FOR SECTION DETAIL.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #4)

INSTALL NEW 6'-0" HIGH METAL PANEL PRIVACY 

FENCE LOCATED ON PROPERTY LINE.

TRANSITION FENCE HEIGHT DOWN TO 3'-0" AT 

25'-0" SETBACK POINT. (REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #6)

EXISTING ADJOINING PROPERTY

EXISTING BRICK & ROCK SIGN STRUCTURE TO 

REMAIN, REFER TO 4/A1.00 FOR LETTERING, 

LOGO & LIGHTING LAYOUT ELEV.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #3)

TOP OF NEW PAVING @ 

PORCH SLAB TYP. 4" BELOW

NEW SIDEWALK TO MATCH

TOP OF EXISTING PORCH

99.86' EL.

99.70' EL.

99.96' EL. @ DOOR

99.92' EL.99.92' EL.99.86' EL.

99.70' EL.99.70' EL.

99.86' EL.

99.96' EL. @ DOOR

99.92' EL.

99.75' EL.

99.68' EL.

99.70' EL.

99.53' EL.

99.68' EL.

99.34' EL.

99.75' EL.

99.68' EL.

99.34' EL.

99.34' EL.

99.34' EL.

99.25' EL.

99.15' EL.

RELOCATE & REPLACE 

(2) TWO EXISTING RTU'S, 

REFER TO MEP

REMOVE ALL EXISTING BUILDING & 

CANOPY ROOF SYSTEMS, EDGE TRIM, 

FASCIA, ETC. DOWN TO EXIST. METAL 

ROOF DECK & REPLACE, TYP.

INSTALL NEW PVC SINGLE-PLY 

MEMBRANE ROOF ON 7/16" NAIL 

DECK ON 4 1/2" RIGID INSULATION 

BD. ON EXISTING MTL. DECKING

NEW LIGHT POLE & HEADS, 

REFER TO MEP.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #3)

SAWCUT 2'-0" WIDE DITCH THRU. EXISTING 

ASPHALT PAVING FOR NEW UNDERGROUND 

UTILITIES FOR EXISTING SIGN & NEW LIGHT 

POLE SERVICES, PATCH ASPHALT BACK.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #3)

ALTERNATE NO. 1,

REFER TO 2/A1.00

5" x 5" GUTTER W/ (3) 

3" X 4" DOWNSPOUTS

NEW CONC. LAYDOWN CURB SECTION 

FOR ASPHALT TERMINATION.

(INSTALLED UNDER ADD BID ALT. #1)

10' - 7" 1' - 8"10' - 7"

*

*

*

*

- DENOTES TOP OF DRIVEWAY 

APRON CURB SHALL FLUSH WITH 

PAVING AT NOTED LOCATION

*

FUTURE OWNER FURNISHED 

LANDSCAPING FILL IN SECTION 

LOCATED IN E. 30TH. ST. 

R.O.W., TYP. 10' - 7"

NOTE:  NEW 5'-0" WIDE CONC. SIDEWALKS ALONG BOTH CHAD. 

ST. & 30TH. ST. SHALL BE INCLUDED UNDER BASE PROPOSAL.  

SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET COSA STANDARDS.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #4)

NEW CONC. CURB RAMP 

CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET 

COSA STANDARDS

WALL MOUNTED ROOF ACCESS 

LADDER AS SPECIFIED.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #5)

13
' -

 2
"

NEW CONC. SIDEWALKS, 

SECTION DETAILS 5 & 6/A1.00

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #4)

NOTE THAT (2) 5'-0" x 7'-0" 

CONC. LANDINGS SHALL BE 

INCLUDED UNDER BASE BIB

(10 EQ. SPACES)

90' - 0"

GENERAL ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SLOPES:

TAS TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE STANDARDS

1:48 MAX. CROSS SLOPE

1:20 MAX. SLOPE WITH RUN OF WALK

1:12 MAX. SLOPE FOR RAMP AND REQUIRES 

HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE, EXCEPT CURB 

RAMPS DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS

E
 A

 S
 T

  
 3

 0
  
 T

 H
. 

  
S
 T

 R
 E

 E
 T

FIRE LANE FIRE LANE

EDGE OF WALK TO BACK OF CURB

42' - 2" APPROX.

D
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VE
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TO
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PO
RC

H

60
'-4

" (
N
EW
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AV

IN
G
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IM
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R 
18

' -
 8
"

16' - 6"15' - 3"

2E

2A & 2B

2C

2G

PP W/LT

PP

2F

NEW WALK, 5/A1.00 FOR 

SECTION DETAIL.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #4)

2D

31' - 9" (NEW PAVING LIMITS)

NOTE:  REFER TO DWG SHT. A0.00 FOR COMPLETE LIST OF 

BID ALTERNATES AND DETAILED INFORMATION.

(9
 EQ

. S
PA

CE
S)

45
' - 

0"

BUILDING WALL LINE 1/2" EXP. JT. WITH 2' X 1/2" 

SMOOTH DOWELS @ 2'-0" O. C. 

W/SLIP BOOT ON ONE END, TYP.

FIN. FLOOR

EXISTING BUILDING 

FOUNDATION

COMPACTED COMMON FILL

SLOPE REFER TO

SITE PLAN

FIBER 

REINFORCED 

CONC. WALK

4" COMPACTED SELECT FILL

EX
C
EP

T 
AT

 D
O

O
RS

H
O

LD
 C

O
N
ST

AN
T

8"

4"

6"

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

3000 PSI CONCRETE WALK -

FIBER REINFORCED.

EARTH

TOOLED EDGE

ASPHALT PAVING

REFER TO SITE PLAN -BASE BID

FOR TOP OF PAVING & WALK ELEVS

1. COORDINATE SECURITY MEASURES WITH OWNER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION STARTS.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND COMPLY WITH PERMITS FROM TEXAS 

COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ), ON TEXAS POLLUTANT DISCHARGE 

ELIMINATION SYSTEM (TPDES) PROGRAM. THIS PERMIT ALSO COVERS STORM WATER 

DISCHARGES.  SOURCE FOR THIS INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED AT TCEQ WEBSITE -

TPDES CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER PERMITS AT 

WWW.TNRCC.STATE.TX.US/PERMITTING/WATERPERM/CONSTRUCT.HTML. 

3. G.C. SHALL TAKE EVERY PRECAUTION NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE EXISTING BUILDING, 

SITE COMPONENTS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. THAT ARE TO REMAIN DURING CONSTRUCTION.  

UTILITY LINES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE LOCATED AS PER ORIGINAL PLOT PLAN 

DRAWINGS OR SURVEY, THEREFORE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.  CONTRACTOR 

SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF UTILITY LINES AND SERVICES ON THE JOB SITE.

4. DEMOLITION OF ITEMS ON THIS SITE ARE TO BE REMOVED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR 

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

5. REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MEP ENGINEER'S 

COORDINATION OF UTILITY INSTALLATION.

6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE AND JOB CONDITIONS AND 

REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE SUBMITTING BID.

7. G.C. IS TO VERIFY ALL FINISH GRADES WITH ARCHITECT, SO AS TO PROVIDE POSITIVE 

DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE BUILDINGS, WALKS AND TO ELIMINATE ANY PONDING.  ANY 

DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

8. G.C. IS TO PROVIDE UNIFORM SLOPES FROM CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS TO 

EXISTING GRADES.

9. PROVIDE PARKING LOT SEAL COATING AND STRIPING AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS 

AND AS NOTED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

10. SAW CUT EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO CLEAN STRAIGHT LINES WHERE NEW PAVING 

IS INSTALLED UNDER BID ALTERNATE NO. 1.

11. G.C. IS TO VERIFY THAT ALL HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ROUTES ARE TO COMPLY WITH 

THE STATE STANDARDS "TAS 2012" FOR SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPES.

12. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO FOLLOW ALL TESTING REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL SITE 

COMPONENTS IN REGARDS TO BACKFILLING, COMPACTED SUBGRADE, COMPACTED 

SELECT FILL, COMPACTED ROAD BASE, ETC. OUTSIDE THE BUILDING LINE AS NOTED IN 

THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS OF THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT SET.

13. G.C. SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING TREES THAT ARE TO REMAIN.

14. G.C. SHALL PLACE EROSION CONTROL COIR LOGS OR SILT FENCING AS REQUIRED

15. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH AND MEET ALL STATE AND OR LOCAL 

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES, ETC.  CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ANY 

AND ALL CHANGES REQUIRED WITH THE ARCHITECT.  CONTRACTOR IS TO PAY ALL FEES 

AND INCLUDE PRICING FOR ANY CHANGES REQUIRED AT THE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES DUE 

TO STATE AND OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

16. G.C. WILL HAVE USE OF ENTIRE BUILDING AND PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION.  

CONSULT WITH OWNER FOR CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREAS.

SITE GENERAL NOTES
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1" = 10'-0"1 SITE/ROOF PLAN - BASE BID

1" = 10'-0"2 SITE PLAN - ADD BID ALTERNATE NO. 2 - SOUTH PARKING

1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 NEW CONC. WALK AT BLDG. SECTION
1 1/2" = 1'-0"5 NEW ASPHALT PAVING TO WALK SECTION

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

BLOCKS 10 & 11, SUBDIVISION MATHER 

ADDITION NO. 1, SOUTH 105,75 FT. OF 

WEST 166.00 FT. OF BLOCKS 10 & 11.

3001 NORTH CHADBOURNE ST.

PROPERTY ZONING:  "CG/CH" GENERAL 

COMMERCIAL /HEAVY COMMERCIAL

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN & STRIPING DETAILS3

DUMPSTER CONC. PAD & BOLLARD SECTION7
3/8" = 1'-0"

THICKENED SLAB EDGE TYP.

AT WALK PERIMETER

PIPE BOLLARDS ARE SPACED

4'-0" O.C. & PAINTED

INSTALL DOWELS TO 

NEW WALK SIMILAR 

TO SECTION 3/A1.00

INSTALL DOWELS TO 

NEW DRIVE SIMILAR TO 

SECTION 3/A1.00

NEW BLDG. FRONT SIGNAGE ELEV.4

EXISTING BRICK & ROCK SIGN 

STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

30" DIA. 1/2" THICK (2-LAYER) 

LASER CUT ACRYLIC LOGO

6" HIGH 1/2" THICK LASER 

CUT ACRLIC LETTERS

9" HIGH 1/2" THICK LASER 

CUT ACRYLIC LETTERS

N

N

SIGN ACCENT LIGHTING, 

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS 

FOR INFORMATION

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #4) (REF: ADD BID ALT. #2)(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #4)

(REF: BASE BID) (REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #3)

05/06/2022
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MAIN

CIRCULATION

BOOK AREA

102

INFO. &

CIRCULATION

104

STAFF

WORKROOM

105

ENTRY/RECEPTION

101

COMPUTER

RESEARCH

106

CHILDREN'S

AREA

103

MULTI-PURPOSE

ROOM

107

BREAK

ROOM

108

I.T./STOR.

112

JANITOR

111

STORAGE

113

WOMEN

109

MEN
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101A

105B

107A
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5/
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' -
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5/

8"
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59
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3 5/8" 10' - 4 3/8" 3 5/8"

7 5/8"

3 5/8" 17' - 10 1/2"

3 5/8"

5' - 11 1/4"

3 5/8"

+/- 4' - 5 3/4"

+/- 68' - 8 3/4"

MAIN ENTRY 

& PORCH

113A

111A

112A

3 
5/

8"

4'
 -
 4

"

A5.01

8

A5.01 7

A5.01

5

A5.016

A5.01

10

A5.01 9

A5.01

11

A5.01 3

FE

FE FE

EXIST. RELOCATED 

BOOK DROP

EXIT

PASSAGE

114

110A 109A5'
 -
 4

 5
/8

"3 
5/

8"

6'
 -
 7

"

3A33A3

3C7

3C6

3C6

3D43D4

3A4

108A

3B2

3B2

3E5

3E5

3A3

3A3

3A3

3B7

6B6

3A3

3B4

3A33A3

3A3

3A3

A2.01

8

A2.01

7

A2.01 10

INSTALL 5/8" GYP. BD. ON

1 1/2" MTL. FURRING CHANNELS

@ 16" OCEW (NO INSUL.) ON BOTH 

SIDES OF EXIST. CMU WALL UP TO 

12" ABOVE CLG. LINE

NOTE:  THESE FIVE (5) WALLS 

SHOWN HATCHED ARE NEW 

METAL STUD PARTITIONS AS 

SCHEDULED IN EXISTING 

WALL LOCATIONS

CARPET FLOORING LVT FLOORING

(DARK SHADE)

ALL EXISTING (5) STEEL 

PIPE COLUMNS TO REMAIN.

104A

7

A3.01

6

A3.01

A5.01

4

2 / A5.01

11

OWNER FURNISHED 

STORAGE SHELVING

1'
 -
 4

 3
/8

"

1' - 8 3/8"

RETURN AIR DUCT 

CHASE AREA

RETURN AIR DUCT 

CHASE AREA

INFILL EXISTING DOOR OPENING 

TO FLUSH WITH CMU BLOCK FACES

12 / A5.01

ENCLOSE (2) EXIST. PIPE COLUMNS, INSTALL 

5/8" GYP. BD. (ONE SIDE), TEXTURE & PAINT 

ON 1 1/2" MTL. FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" 

O.C.E.W. (NO INSUL.) UP TO BOTTOM OF 

SUPPORT BEAM, CLOSE TOP
10" SQUARE, TYP.

7 3/4"

3 
7/

8"

CONT. GYP. FURRING 

AROUND NEW COL.

ENCLOSE (2) EXIST. PIPE COLUMNS, INSTALL 

5/8" GYP. BD. (ONE SIDE), TEXTURE & PAINT 

ON 1 1/2" MTL. FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" 

O.C.E.W. (NO INSUL.) UP TO BOTTOM OF 

SUPPORT BEAM, CLOSE TOP

ENCLOSE NEW TUBING COL., INSTALL 5/8" 

GYP. BD. (ONE SIDE), TEXTURE & PAINT ON 

1 1/2" MTL. FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" 

O.C.E.W. UP TO BOT. OF NEW SUPPORT 

BEAM, CLOSE TOP

3B7

3A6

3A6

A2.01

9

114A 107B

6'
 -
 1

 1
/4

"

3 
5/

8"

VE
RI

FY

1'
 -
 2

 3
/4

"

3B2

3B7

NOTE THAT 3-INTERIOR WALLS 

AROUND I.T./STOR.112 SHALL 

EXTEND TO DECK & SEAL

12
' -

 1
1 

3/
8"

3 
5/

8"

28
' -

 1
1"

3'
 -
 0

"

8 
1/

2"
8 

1/
2"

8 
1/

2"
8 

1/
2"

10' - 6" 6' - 7"

DIM. FROM FACE OF CMU

DIM. FROM 

FACE OF CMU

(4) NEW IN-FLOOR ELEC. 

BOXES.  REFER TO DWG. SHT. 

E-2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

COMPUTER TABLES SHOWN 

DASHED FOR REFERENCE

15' - 6 1/2"

4' - 0 3/4"

2'
 -
 7

 1
/8

"

1. REMOVE/DEMO. ALL EXISTING INTERIOR DRYWALL TYPE PARTITIONS, 

DOORS, FRAMES & WINDOWS SHOWN DASHED.  PATCH BACK EXISTING 

CONCRETE FLOORS AS REQUIRED.

2. REMOVE/DEMO. ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES & PATCH BACK EXISTING 

CONCRETE FLOORS AS REQUIRED TO ACCEPT NEW FLOOR FINISHES.

3. REMOVE/DEMO. ALL EXISTING PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, 

HVAC DUCTWORK & RTU EQUIPMENT, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED.  

REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS & SPECS. FOR INFO.

4. REMOVE/DEMO. ALL EXISTING CEILING SYSTEMS, STRUCTURES, 

FINISHES, ETC.

5. EXISTING DRYWALL TYPE PARTITIONS SHOWN HATCHED SHALL BE 

REPLACED WITH NEW PARTITION CONSTRUCTION IN THEIR ORIGINAL 

LOCATIONS.

6. EXISTING 8" CMU BLOCK INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHOWN HATCHED 

SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE.

7. REMOVE/DEMO. 8" CMU WALL SECTION AS SHOWN DASHED.  REFER 

TO STRUCTURAL DRAWING & SPECS. FOR INFO.

8. ALL EXTERIOR 8" CMU BLOCK WALLS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE.

9. EXISTING EXTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAMES SHALL BE 

REPLACED, VERIFY EXISTING OPENING & DOOR SIZES. 

10. EXISTING JANITOR SINK & WATER HEATER SHALL BE REPLACED.

11. REMOVE/DEMO. EXISTING ELEVATED FLOORING SYSTEM.  

PATCH BACK EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR AS REQUIRED.

12. REMOVE/DEMO. EXISTING ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAMING & 

DOOR ASSEMBLIES AS SHOWN.

13. EXISTING FACE BRICK VENEER EXTERIOR WALL SECTION SHALL REMAIN.

14. SAWCUT EXISTING CONC. FOUNDATION & EXCAVATE TO DEPTH AS 

DETERMINED FOR NEW INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL POWER, DATA 

CONDUITS & PLUMBING LINES.  COORDINATE BETWEEN MEP 

DRAWINGS & COMPUTER FURNITURE FOR EXACT REQUIRED SIZES & 

LOCATIONS.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REQUIRED 

METHODS TO PATCH BACK FLOOR AREAS.

15. ALL EXISTING COLS. SHALL REMAIN, PAINT.

16. REMOVE/DEMO. EXISTING QUARRY FLOOR TILE AND ASSOCIATED 

MORTAR BED BELOW.  BID QUANTITY OF WORK SHALL BE 3" DEEP x 710 

SQ/FT.  AFTER REMOVAL, POUR BACK NEW CONCRETE FLOOR TO 

MATCH/FLUSH WITH EXISTING SURROUNDING CONCRETE FLOOR 

ELEVATION.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFO.

DEMOLITION NOTES:

3  A  1

3 = 3-5/8" METAL STUDS

6 = 6" METAL STUDS

8 = 8" METAL STUDS

A = 5/8" GYP BD ON ONE SIDE

B = 5/8" GYP BD ON BOTH SIDES OF STUDS

C = TILE ON 5/8" BACKER ON ONE SIDE OF STUDS - 5/8" GYP BD ON OTHER SIDE

D = TILE ON 5/8" BACKER ON ONE SIDE OF STUDS ONLY

E = (2) LAYERS 5/8" GYP BD ON BOTH SIDES OF STUDS

1 = STUDS EXTEND TO 2" BELOW BOTTOM OF CEILING JOISTS

2 = 1 HOUR RATED WALL TO DECK WITH ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY  

3 = STUDS EXTEND TO DECK WITH THERMAL BATT INSULATION IN WALL CAVITY

4 = STUDS EXTEND 6" ABOVE ADJACENT CEILING - ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION IN WALL CAVITY

5 = 2 HOUR RATED WALL TO DECK WITH ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY 

6 = STUDS EXTEND TO DECK WITH ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION IN WALL CAVITY

7 = 1 HOUR RATED WALL TO 8'-8" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

FIRST NUMBER

SECOND LETTER

THIRD NUMBER

WALL SCHEDULE KEY

THIRD NUMBER

SECOND LETTER

FIRST NUMBER

1/2" 4 1/2" 7 1/8"

5/8"

BACKER ROD STOCK & 

SEALANT, TYP.

CREATE INSULATED BOX 

HEADER FOR WINDOW 

BETWEEN NEW WALL 

FURRING & EXISTING MTL. 

PANEL SUPPORT

MANUAL SHADE AS 

SPECIFIED, ATTACH TO 

STRUCTURE ABOVE

EXISTING METAL WALL 

PANELS  & MTL. EDGE 

TRIM & SOFFIT TO 

REMAIN, REPAINT.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

METAL DRIP EDGE

EXISTING MTL. PANEL 

SUPPORT TO REMAIN

3 5/8" MTL. STUD FRAMING

BATT INSULATION

6" MTL. STUD 

FRAMING AT 16" O.C.

5/8"

2X WD. SILL MAX. FOR 

MOUNTING, SHIM AS 

REQ'D.

TYP.2" 

PREFINISHED 

METAL SILL 

FLASHING

TAPE FLASHING 

BELOW SILL FLASHING 

AS SHOWN, TYP.

PAINTED HARDWOOD 

WINDOW SILL & 1 

1/2" BOT. TRIM, TYP.

CONT. CAULK, TYP.

BOTH SIDES

4 1/2"1/2"

EXISTING CMU BLOCK 

WALL, REPAINT EXT.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

3 5/8" MTL. STUD FRAMING

FULL HT. BATT INSULATION

AS SCHED.

FRAME

PTD. HOLLOW 

METAL FRAME, TYP.

CONT. CAULK 

EACH SIDE, TYP.

MTL. STUD W/ PTD. 

5/8" GYP. BOARD EACH 

SIDE, TYP.

DOOR & FRAME 

AS SCHED.

5/8" VARIES 5/8"

1/2"1/2"

FULL HT. BATT INSULATION
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2"

2'
 -
 8

"
2"

7'
 -
 0

"

G4 G4 G4

G4

G1

G4 G4 G4

G4

G1

G4

G4

7

A3.01

4" 2' - 11 1/4"

5'
 -
 0

"

9'
 -
 5

"

S.C. WD. DR. S.C. WD. DR.

2" 3' - 0" 2"

3' - 4"

2"
7'

 -
 0

"

7'
 -
 2

"

WD-01 WD-02

3' - 0"2" 2"

3' - 4"

7'
 -
 0

"
2"

7'
 -
 2

"

2'
 -
 1

0"

DUTCH DOOR

WD-03

3' - 4"

HOL. METAL 

FRAME, PAINT

CAP FRAME TOP

S.C. WOOD DOOR, 

STAIN & SEAL

HOL. METAL FRAME,

PAINT

2-LITE VISION PANELS

S.C. WOOD, STAIN 

& SEAL

1/4" THK. CLEAR 

SAFETY GLAZING

5' - 2" 2"

5' - 4"

S.C. WD. DR.

WD-05

2" 3' - 0" 2"

HOL. MTL. DOOR

2" 3' - 0" 2"

3' - 4"

2"
7'

 -
 0

"

7'
 -
 2

"
HM-06

HOL. METAL FRAME,

PAINT

HOL. METAL DOOR, 

PAINT

G1 - INSULATED BLACK SPANDREL GLAZING

G2 - 1/4" CLEAR TEMPERED, SAFETY GLAZING

G4  -  1" TINTED, TEMPERED, INSULATED GLAZING

GLAZING KEY:

W
D
W

. 1
0

4'
-0

" @

W
D
W

. 1
0

3'
-2

" @

W
D
W

. 1
1

4'
-4

" @

W
D
W

. 1
1

2'
-1

0"
 @

WDW. 11

3'-9" @
WDW. 10

3'-0" @

AS SCHED.

FRAME
TYP. HOLLOW 

METAL FRAME, TYP.

CONT. CAULK 

EACH SIDE, TYP.

MTL. STUD W/ PTD. 

5/8" GYP. BOARD EACH 

SIDE, TYP.

WINDOW & 

GLAZING STOP 

AS SCHED.

5/8" VARIES 5/8"

1/2" TYP. BOTH SIDES

FULL HT. BATT INSULATION

MANUAL ROLLER 

SHADES AS PER 

SPEC.  SHIM BACK IF 

REQ'D. TO CLEAR 

WINDOW FRAME

WORKROOM & MULTI-

PURPOSE ROOM SIDE
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3/16" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - FINAL LAYOUT
3/16" = 1'-0"2 FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING DEMO.

13 1212

7

8

2 4

1 

3

6 8

3

3

5

5

9 9

10

1

11

3

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

FINISH SCHEDULE
ROOM
NO. NAME BASE FLOOR WALL CEILING

101 ENTRY/RECEPTION 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB

NO CEILING,
EXPOSED
STRUCTURE

102 MAIN CIRCULATION BOOK
AREA

4" HIGH
RUBBER

CARPET TILE PAINTED
GWB

NO CEILING,
EXPOSED
STRUCTURE

103 CHILDREN'S AREA 4" HIGH
RUBBER

CARPET TILE PAINTED
GWB

NO CEILING,
EXPOSED
STRUCTURE

104 INFO. & CIRCULATION 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB

NO CEILING,
EXPOSED
STRUCTURE

105 STAFF WORKROOM 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB

ACOUSTIC CLG.
TILE

106 COMPUTER RESEARCH 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB

NO CEILING,
EXPOSED
STRUCTURE

107 MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB

ACOUSTIC CLG.
TILE

108 BREAK ROOM 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB

ACOUSTIC CLG.
TILE

109 WOMEN CERAMIC BASE QUARRY TILE CERAMIC
TILE

PAINTED GYP. BD.

110 MEN CERAMIC BASE QUARRY TILE CERAMIC
TILE

PAINTED GYP. BD.

111 JANITOR 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB W/FRP

PAINTED GYP. BD.

112 I.T./STOR. 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB

ACOUSTIC CLG.
TILE

113 STORAGE 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB

ACOUSTIC CLG.
TILE

114 EXIT PASSAGE 4" HIGH
RUBBER

LVT PAINTED
GWB

PAINTED GYP. BD.

ROOM FINISH NOTES:
1. WALL MOUNTED CERAMIC TILE IN BOTH TOILET ROOMS 109 & 110 SHALL BE INSTALLED TO A 

HEIGHT OF 7'-2" AFF (TOP OF DOOR FRAMES).

2. CEILING CONSTRUCTION IN JANITOR 111 AND EXIT PASSAGE 114 SHALL HAVE 1-HOUR FIRE 

PROTECTION RATING.  CEILING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE EQUAL TO U.L. #I 501.

3. WALL CONSTRUCTION AROUND JANITOR 111 AND EXIT PASSAGE 114 SHALL HAVE 1-HOUR FIRE 

PROTECTION RATING.  WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE EQUAL TO U.L. #U 419.

4. ALL AREAS SCHEDULED WITH "NO CEILING, EXPOSED STRUCTURE" SHALL HAVE ALL EXISTING 

CEILING JOISTS, ROOF DECK, DUCTWORK, CONDUITS, PIPING, ETC. PAINTED.

5. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED WALL PANELS & TRIM SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL WALLS ON JANITOR 

111 TO BOTTOM OF CEILING AT 8'-0" AFF.

6. WALL CONSTRUCTION AROUND STORAGE ROOM 113 (2 WALLS) SHALL HAVE 2-HOUR FIRE 

PROTECTION RATING.  WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE EQUAL TO U.L. #U 419.

DOOR SCHEDULE

D
O

O
R
 N

O
.

DOOR FRAME

O
A
L 

F
R
. 
D
E
P
T
H

ELEVATION F
IR

E
 L

A
B
E
L

W
ID

T
H

H
E
IG

H
T

T
H

IC
K

M
A
T
E
R
IA

L

F
IN

IS
H

M
A
T
E
R
IA

L

F
IN

IS
H

101A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ALUM. CLEAR
ANODIZED

ALUM. CLEAR
ANODIZED

0' - 4 1/2" AL-01

104A 3' - 0" 3' - 1 1/2" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD
STAIN

HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED 0' - 5 3/4" WD-03

105B 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD
STAIN

HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED

107A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD
STAIN

HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED

107B 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED 0' - 8 1/4" HM-06

108A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD
STAIN

HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED 0' - 5 3/4" WD-01

109A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD
STAIN

HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED 0' - 5 3/4" WD-01

110A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD
STAIN

HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED 0' - 5 3/4" WD-01

111A 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD
STAIN

HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED 0' - 5 3/4" WD-05 45 MIN.

112A 2' - 6" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD
STAIN

HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED 0' - 5 3/4" WD-01 45 MIN.

113A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD
STAIN

HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED 0' - 7 1/4" WD-01 90 MIN.

114A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED HOLLOW
METAL

PAINTED 0' - 8 1/4" HM-06

1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 EXT. ALUM. WINDOW HEAD DTL.

1 1/2" = 1'-0"4 EXT. ALUM. WINDOW SILL DTL.

1 1/2" = 1'-0"5 INT. HM DOOR JAMB DTL.

N N

1/4" = 1'-0"7 STORFRONT ELEV. B
1/4" = 1'-0"8 STOREFRONT ELEV. A

1/4" = 1'-0"10 SF. EL. C

IMPORTANT NOTE:

NEW EXT. ALUM. STOREFRONTS AS SHOWN ON ELEVS. 7, 8 & 

10/A2.01 SHALL INSTALL IN EXISTING ROUGH OPENINGS.  

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING FRAMING WITH 

ONSITE CONDITIONS.  SHOWN DIMS. ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

ALUM. STOREFRONT 

FRAMING

ALUM. CORNER 

ENCLOSURE/TRIM

1" THK. TINTED INSUL. 

SAFETY GLAZING 

ALUM. CORNER 

ENCLOSURE/TRIM SURROUNDING 

EXISTING STEEL PIPE COLUMN

1" THK. TINTED INSULATED 

SAFETY GLAZING IN ALL 

EXT. WINDOWS & DOORS

ALUM. MEDIUM 

PROFILE DR. ASSY.

ALUM. STOREFRONT 

FRAMING

DOOR 101A

G2

G4

14

14

RELOCATE EXIST. BOOK DROP, 

VERIFY EXACT LOCATION

15

16

16

14

1/4" = 1'-0"9 WDW. EL. 10-11

G2

FIXED WINDOW IN 

H.M. FRAMING

4" HIGH RESILIENT BASE

INTERIOR DOOR ELEVATIONS

VERIFY EXISTING DOOR/FRAME 

HRIGHT & WIDTH TO CONFIRM 

NEW DIMENSIONS SHOWN

1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 INT. HM DOOR JAMB DTL.

G2

05/06/2022



19
.5

0 
D
EG

RE
ES

17
.0

0 
DE

GR
EE

S

17
.00

 D
EG

RE
ES

17.
50 

DEGREES

19.00 DEGREES

36.50 DEGREES

17.00 DEGREES

8'-0" AFF

8'-0" AFF CLG. 

FIRE RATED

8'-0" AFF 8'-0" AFF

9'-0" AFF

9'-6" AFF

8'-6" AFF

9'-6" AFF

8'-3" AFF

8'-0" AFF

9'-0" AFF

8'-3" AFF

9'-5" AFF (MATCH TOP 

OF WDW. HEAD HT.)

3 5/8" MTL. STUD BULKHEAD W/ 

BOTTOM SET AT 8'-0" AFF & TOP 

SHALL RUN UP TO ROOF DECK & SEAL

TYP. BOTTOM OF CEILING 

JOISTS APPROX. 10'-8" AFF, 

TYP. SOUTH & MIDDLE BAY

NO CEILING IN MAIN LIBRARY 

AREA, REF. ROOM FINISH 

SCHEDULE.  PAINT ALL 

EXISTING ROOF DECKING, BAR 

JOISTS, NEW DUCTWORK 

CONDUIT, NEW PIPING, ETC.

PREP. & REPAINT EXISTING 

EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF CANOPY 

MEATAL DECK PANELS, TYP.  

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

21'-11" CL @ WP

7'
-2

" C
L 

@
 W

P

R 6' 
- 0

"

R 8' 
- 6

"

R 6' - 6"

R 3' -
 0"

R 4' -
 0"

R 3
' - 0

"

8'-0" AFF

W.P.

NOTE THAT NO SCREWS SHALL 

PENETRATE BELOW METAL DECK IN ALL 

OPEN (EXPOSED STRUCTURE) CEILINGS

SUSPENDED GWB DISK, TYP. 

(6).  REFER TO 9/A3.01 

FOR DISK EDGE DETAIL

8'-0" AFF

BOTTOM OF CEILING 

JOISTS APPROX. 10'-10" 

AFF, TYP. NORTH BAY

9'-0" AFF

8'-0" AFF

RETURN AIR DUCT 

CHASE AREA

RETURN AIR DUCT 

CHASE AREA

EXPOSED SUPPLY AIR 

DUCTWORK, PAINT.

REFER TO MECH. PLANS FOR 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

6' - 4 1/4"

11' - 4 3/8"

12' - 7"13' - 3 1/8"

23' - 1"

26' - 4"

8'
 -
 5

"

20
' -

 1
0"

29
' -

 6
"

4'
 -
 3

"

9'
 -
 6

"

11
' -

 5
"

Top @ Exist. Canopy
10' - 0"

Top @ Exist. Parapet
12' - 8"

Top @ Sign
14' - 7"

7

A3.01

HC HC

REFER TO FRONT SIGNAGE 

ELEVATION 4/A1.00 FOR 

NEW LAYOUT.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #3)

EXIST. FRONT CANOPY TO REMAIN.  MEDIA 

BLAST, PRIME & REPAINT ALL EXISTING COLS., 

FASCIA, UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK, GUTTER 

SYSTEM, ETC.  (REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

NEW PREFINISHED SHEET METAL FASCIA

(FASCIA TRIM INSTALLED OVER EXIST. AT FRONT CANOPY)

EXISTING METAL SIDEWALL PANELS 

TO REMAIN, REPAINT EXTERIOR 

FACE.  (REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

EXIST. FACE BRICK VENEER WALL 

SHALL REMAIN, REPAINT EXTERIOR 

FACE.  (REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT 

WINDOW SYSTEM

EXIST. CMU BLOCK WALL TO 

REMAIN, PATCH AS REQ'D. & 

REPAINT EXTERIOR, TYP.  

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

Top @ Exist. Parapet
12' - 8"

7

A3.01EXIST. DOLLAR 

GENERAL BLDG.

EXIST. CMU BLOCK WALL TO 

REMAIN, PATCH AS REQ'D. & 

REPAINT EXTERIOR.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

NEW HOL. METAL DOORS 

& FRAMES, PAINT

PREFINISHED METAL 

GUTTER W/ DOWNSPOUTS

NEW ROOF ACCESS 

METAL LADDER.  

VERITY EXACT 

LOCATION WITH MEP.  

(REF: DEDUCT BID 

ALT. #5)

NEW ROOF TOP 

EQUIPMENT, 

REFER TO MEP

NEW WALL PACK 

LIGHTING, REFER 

TO MEP

Fin. Floor
0' - 0"

Top @ Exist. Parapet
12' - 8"

6

A3.01

EXIST. METAL CANOPY TO 

REMAIN, REPAINT.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

NEW PREFINISHED 

METAL FASCIA

NEW 6'-0" HIGH METAL 

PANEL PRIVACY FENCE.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #6)

EXIST. CMU BLOCK WALL TO 

REMAIN, PATCH AS REQ'D. & 

REPAINT EXTERIOR, TYP.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

NEW PREFINISHED 

METAL FASCIA TRIM 

AT ROOF PERIMETER

6

A3.01
NEW 6'-0" HIGH METAL 

PANEL FENCE.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #6)

EXIST. CMU BLOCK WALL 

TO REMAIN, PATCH AS 

REQ'D. & REPAINT 

EXTERIOR, TYP.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

NEW PREFINISHED 

METAL FASCIA & 

TRIM

EXISTING MASONRY 

SIGN STRUCTURE 

TO REMAIN, POINT 

UP MORTAR JOINTS 

AS REQ'D.
NEW WALL PACK 

LIGHTING, 

REFER TO MEP

CEILING & SOFFIT LEGEND

2' x 2' ACOUSTIC TILE 

IN MTL. GRID 

PTD. GYPSUM BOARD

EXISTING SHEET METAL 

SOFFIT/CANOPY  PANELS, 

REFINISH & PAINT.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

CABLE SUSPENDED GYP. 

BOARD DISKS

RECESSED SUPPLY 

AIR GRILLE 

RECESSED 1' x 1' 

RETURN AIR GRILLE

EXIT SIGNS

RECESSED 2' x 2' LED 

LIGHT FIXTURE

4" & 2" DIA. RECESSED 

LED LIGHT FIXTURES

CABLE SUSPENDED LINEAR 

LED LIGHT FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LINEAR 

LED LIGHT FIXTURE

SINGLE PENDANT LED 

ACCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED 2' x 2' 

LED LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED 2' x 2' 

RETURN AIR GRILLE 

Top @ Exist. Parapet
12' - 8"

7

A3.01

MAIN

CIRCULATION

BOOK AREA

102

BREAK

ROOM

108

MULTI-PURPOSE

ROOM

107

9 / A4.01
2 / A4.01

Top @ Exist. Canopy
10' - 0"

6

A3.01

MAIN

CIRCULATION

BOOK AREA

102

MEN

110

1 / A4.013 / A4.01

ENTRY/RECEPTION

101

#9 SUPPORT WIRE

ACOUSTICAL SUSPENDED 

CLG. SYSTEM AS SPECIFIED

WALL & FINSIH AS SCHED.

5/8" AS SCHED. 5/8"

UNFACED BATT INSULATION

7/8" METAL HAT CHANNEL FURRING 

MEMBERS AT 16" O.C. EACH WAY ON 1 

1/2" METAL FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" 

O.C. EACH WAY

CONT. ROLLED 1" WIDE 

METAL EDGE TRIM, PAINT

5/8" GYP. BOARD, TAPED, FLOATED, 

TEXTURED & PAINTED ON 3/8" A.D. 

GRADE PLYWOOD SUBSTRATE

EDGE CLEARANCE

8"

AT 4'-0" O.C. MAX.

1/8" CABLE SUPPORT SPACING

FRAMING SUPPORT

1'-4" O.C.

HEIGHTS AS NOTED

ON PLANS

Drawn By
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3/16" = 1'-0"1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

3/16" = 1'-0"2 FRONT (EAST) EXT. BUILDING ELEV.

3/16" = 1'-0"3 BACK (WEST) EXT. BUILDING ELEV.

3/16" = 1'-0"4 SIDE (NORTH) EXT. BUILDING ELEV.

3/16" = 1'-0"5 SIDE (SOUTH) EXT. BUILDING ELEV.

N

3/16" = 1'-0"6 BUILDING SECTION (LOOKING WEST)

3/16" = 1'-0"7 BUILDING SECTION (LOOKING NORTH)

3" = 1'-0"8 TYP. SUSPENDED CEILING DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"9 TYP. SUSPENDED GWB DISK EDGE DETAIL

EXIST. MASONRY 

SIGN STRUCTURE 

TO REMAIN, POINT 

UP MORTAR JOINTS 

AS REQUIRED

05/06/2022



8 / A4.01

ENTRY/RECEPTION

101

16

A5.01

7/A4.01

MAIN

CIRCULATION

BOOK AREA

102

MEN

110

COMPRESSIBLE, FIRE RESISTIVE  

MATERIAL BETWEEN TRACK AND WALL

ANCHOR WALL IN OVERSIZE TRACK

CONTINUOUS PLATE - BRIDGING 

BETWEEN DECK RIDGES 

FILL DECK RIDGES OVER 

WALL WITH INSULATION

FIRE CAULK JOINTS, TYP.

MEMBRANE ROOFING ON  

NAIL DECKING ON RIGID 

INSULATION, TYP.

TYP. (3) SIDES

5" PARAPET 2" 1 1/2"

5 
1/

2"
5 

3/
4"

8"
 M

IN
. 
TY

P.
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1" = 1'-0"1 WALL SECTION - RECESSED ENTRY
1" = 1'-0"2 WALL SECTION - SOUTH WALL

1" = 1'-0"3 WALL SECTION - WEST WALL

3" = 1'-0"5 GWB CLOSURE TO DECK
3" = 1'-0"4 GWB CLOSURE TO DECK

3" = 1'-0"6 SECTION DETAIL - GUTTER
3" = 1'-0"7 SECTION DETAIL - TYP. FASCIA

26 GA. PREFINISHED SHT. METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS. 

REFER TO DURO-LAST DETAIL FA3025

MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM ON NAIL 

DECKING ON RIGID INSULATION BOARD, 5" 

TOTAL THICKNESS R-21.5

2 x 4 BEVELED CANT CONT. W/ 1/2" PLYWD. SPACER.

26 GA. PREFINISHED SHT. METAL 2-PIECE 

COMPRESSION EDGE, REFER TO DURO-LAST DETAIL 

FA3110 ON 2 x 6 & 2 x 12 WD. FASCIA

(3) 2 x 6 WD. DECK EDGE CONT. 

BLOCKING W/ 1/2" PLYWD. SPACER

EXISTING. METAL ROOF DECKING

INSTALL CONT. CLOSERS AT EXISTING METAL DECKING.  REFER 

TO DETAILS 4 & 5/A4.01 FOR INFORMATION

26 GA. FILED PAINTED, ZINC PAINT GRIP GALV. SHT. METAL 

2-PIECE CONT. FASCIA COVER ON  2 x 6 & 2 x 10 WD.

CONT. SEALANT/CAULKING BETWEEN CMU & FASCIA

EXISTING 8" CMU TO REMAIN, PATCH 

AS REQ'D. & REPAINT EXTERIOR. TYP.  

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

5/8" GYP. BD. TEXTURE & PAINT INTERIOR SIDE ONLY ON 3 

5/8" MTL STUD FRAMING.  SECURE TO MTL. DECK & CONCRETE 

FLOOR ONLY

R-15 FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION INSTALLED 

FULL HEIGHT & WIDTH OF WALL CAVITY

3" = 1'-0"8 SECTION DETAIL- RECESSED ENTRY HEAD

6/A4.01

3" = 1'-0"9 SECTION DETAIL - TYP. WALL TO DECK

ADJUST 3 5/8' STUD FRAMING INBOARD ALONG 

UPPER SECTION OF EAST WALL AS REQUIRED TO 

PROVIDE CLEARANCE OF EXIST. METAL PANEL 

SUPPORT STRUCTURE.

INSTALL DRYWALL PARTITION CLOSURE TO 

DECK, REFER TO 4/A4.01 FOR DETAILS

MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM ON NAIL DECK ON 

RIGID INSULATION ON EXIST. METAL DECKING

EXIST. MTL. PANELS TO REMAIN, REPAINT 

EXTERIOR FACE.  (REF; DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

EXIST. CMU BLOCK INTERIOR TO 

REMAIN, REPAINT EXTERIOR FACE.  

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

INSTALL COPED MTL. OR FORMED 

RUBBER TYPE MATERIAL CLOSURE

5/8" GYP. BD. ON BOTH SIDES OF 3 5/8" MTL. STUDS 

@ 16' O.C. WITH FULL HEIGHT R-15 BATT INSULATION

1 3/4" MTL. FASCIA BAR & SHT. MTL. COVER, 

REFER TO DURO-LAST DETAIL FA3500

MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM ON NAIL DECKING 

ON 1" THICK RIGID INSULATION BOARD ON 

EXIST. METAL DECKING

CONT. 26 GA. x 6" x 6" SHT. MTL BASE FLASHING

CUT/TRIM BOTTOM OF EXIST. MTL PANELS 

FOR INSTALLATION OF BASE FLASHING & 

ROOFING MATERIALS

PERIMETER ROOF EDGE & FASCIA ASSEMBLIES

ON EXTERIOR CMU BLOCK WALL FRAMING, 

SECURE MTL. STUDS TO EXISTING MTL 

DECKING & EXIST. CONC FLOOR ONLY

INSTALL MTL. CHANNEL HORIZONTAL STUD WALL 

STIFFENER LOCATED AT 1/2 HEIGHT OF WALL

REFER TO FINNISH SCHEDULE SPEC. SECTION 01 1001

MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM ON 

EXISTING METAL DECKING

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

STOREFRONT WINDOW ELEVATION C

EXIST. FRONT CANOPY TO REMAIN, REROOF 

& REPAINT.  (REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

RECEPTION DECK, BEYOND

OWNER FURNISHED FURNITURE, REFER 

TO PLAN 1/A5.O1 FOR SCHEDULE

EXISTING EXTERIOR FACE BRICK TO REMAIN, 

PAINT.  (REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #7)

CONT. SEALANT BEAD, TYP. ALL LOCATIONS

NEW OVAL SHAPED DUCTWORK, PAINT.  

REFER TO MEP FOR ADDITIONA INFO.
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22" FULL EXT. DRAW SLIDES

4" HIGH RESILIENT BASE

SOLID SURFACING COUNTERTOPS 

W/ 4" HIGH BACK SPLASH.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #9
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22 3/8" DEEP 1/2" SOLID SURFACING COUNTER 

ON 1" TOTAL THICKNESS OF WD. SUBSTRATE.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #9)

PAINT UNDERSIDE OF COUNTERTOP 

FOUNDATION WHEN EXPOSED

4" HIGH RESILIENT BASE SHALL 

CONT. INTO KNEE SPACES

PLASTIC LAMINATE CLAD SHELVING CONSTRUCTION

3"1' - 1"
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1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - FURNITURE LAYOUT

3/8" = 1'-0"2 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - TOILET RMS.

3/8" = 1'-0"3 MEN'S 110 NORTH ELEV.
3/8" = 1'-0"4 MEN'S WEST ELEV.

Toilet Accessories Schedule:

3/8" = 1'-0"6 INFO./CIR. 104 - LOOKING SOUTH
3/8" = 1'-0"5 INFO./CIR. 104 - LOOKING WEST

3/8" = 1'-0"7 RECEPTION FRONT - SOUTH SIDE
3/8" = 1'-0"8 RECEPTION FRONT - WEST SIDE

3/8" = 1'-0"9 WORKROOM 105 - LOOKING NORTH
3/8" = 1'-0"10 WORKROOM 105 - LOOKING WEST

3/8" = 1'-0"11 BREAKROOM 108

N

1. (2) EACH 18" x 36" FRAMED MIRROR EQUAL TO "BOBRICK" 

#B-165 1836

2. (2) EACH 1-1/2" DIA. x 36" LONG GRAB BAR EQUAL TO 

"BOBRICK" #B-6806 x 36"

3. (2) EACH 1-1/2" DIA. x 42" LONG GRAB BAR EQUAL TO 

"BOBRICK" #B-6806 x 42"

4. (2) EACH LIQUID SOAP DISPENSERS EQUAL TO  "TORK" #

570028A, BLACK

5. (2) EACH PAPER TOWEL DISPENSERS EQUAL TO "TORK" # 

84TR, SMOKE

6. (2) EACH TOILET PAPER 9" ROLL DISPENSERS EQUAL TO 

"TORK" # 66TR, SMOKE

7. (2) EACH WASTE RECEPTACLES EQUAL TO "RUBBERMAID" # 

8170-88 MARSHAL CLASSIC 25 GAL., BLACK

2

3

6

1

4

5

PAINTED ACCENT WALL

PORCELAIN/CERAMIC WALL 

TILE TYPICAL ALL WALLS

(WOMEN'S 109 - OPPOSITE HAND)(WOMEN'S 109 -  

OPPOSITE HAND)

3/8" = 1'-0"12 ENLARGED PLAN - RECEPTION COUNTER

N

36" HIGH SOLID SURFACING 

ACCESSIBLE COUNTER W/ 4" 

PROJECTION FROM WALL

39" HIGH SOLID SURFACING COUNTER 

30 3/8" DEEP. TYP. W/ 24" DEEP BASE 

CABINETS & SHELVES, BELOW

4" HIGH RESILIENT BASE

PLASTIC LAM. CLAD WALL 

CONSISTS OF 3 5/8" MTL 

STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 

PLASTIC LAM. ON 5/8" 

MDF BD., TYP. BOTH 

SIDES WHERE EXPOSED

VERTICAL LAMINATE JOINTS

SOLID SURFACING 

COUNTERTOPS & APPLIED 

EDGES,TYP.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #9)

SOLID SURFACING COUNTERTOPS 

& APPLIED EDGES, TYP.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT #9)

24" DEEP PLASTIC 

LAMINATE CLAD BASE 

CABINETS & OPEN SHELVES

ALL CABINETS 

DRAWERS & DOORS 

SHALL HAVE LOCKS

4" HIGH RESILIENT BASE

ADJ. INTERIOR SHELVING

WDW. EL. 11

REFRIG. W/ICEMAKER, REF. 

OWNER EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE

DOORS W/ LOCKS & 

ADJ. SHELVES

3/16" CLEAR SAFETY 

GLASS IN DOORS

4" HIGH RESILIENT BASE

DOOR & DRAWER CABINET LOCKS

SOLID SURFACING COUNTERS 

W/ 4" HIGH BACK SPLASH.  

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #9)

ALL INFO./CIR. CABINET 

CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 

PLASTIC LAMINATE CLAD

ALL STAFF OFFICE & BREAK ROOM 

CABINET CONSTRUCTION SHALL 

BE PLASTIC LAMINATE CLAD

N

3/4" = 1'-0"13 BREAK RM - ADA KNEE SPACE
3/4" = 1'-0"14 WORK RM.4-DRAWER

3/4" = 1'-0"15 WORK RM. DRAWER-DOOR
3/4" = 1'-0"16 RECEP. DRAWER-DOOR

3/4" = 1'-0"17 RECEP. OPEN SHELVING

1/2" SOLID SURFACING COUNTERTOPS 

& SPLASH (WHERE SHOWN) ON 1" 

TOTAL WD. SUBSTRATE.  (REF: 

DEDUCT BID ALT. #9)

20" FULL EXTENSION DRAWER SLIDES

ADJ. SHELF ON K.V. STANDARDS

PLASTIC LAMINATE CLAD DOOR & DRAWERS

4" HIGH RESILIENT BASE

2X WD. CABINET BASE STRUCTURE

SCRIBES SHALL SEAL ALL VOIDS IN 

WALL OR CABINET INTERSECTION

SCRIBES SHALL SEAL ALL VOIDS AT 

WALL INTERSECTIONS

ADJ. SHELVES ON K & V STANDARDS

PLASTIC LAMINATE CLAD CABINET BODIES

REFRIGERATOR BY OWNER, SHOWN BEYOND

SOLID SURFACING COUNTERTOPS & SPLASH.

(REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #9)

REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS FOR DROP-

IN SINK & RELATED COMPONENTS.  

(PROVIDE ADA CLEARANCE AT P-TRAP)

22" DEEP FULL EXTENSION DRAWER GUIDES

PLASTIC LAMINATE CLAD DRAWERS

FINISHED CABINET END, BEYOND

2X WD. CABINET BASE STRUCTURE

4" HIGH RESILIENT BASE SHALL 

CONT. INTO KNEE SPACE

16" DEEP OPEN ADJUSTABLE SHELVES

18" x 18" x 27" ROLLING 

BOOK BIN EQ. TO SEVILLE 

CLASSICS #WEB340

BLANK FACE PANEL 

@ BOOK RETURN

BOOK DROP EQ. TO USA 

BUILDING SUPPLIES MODEL 

2255 IN ALUM. FINISH

16" DEEP PLASTIC 

LAMINATE CLAD BASE 

CABINETS & OPEN SHELVES

REF: DEDUCT BID ALT. #9
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REF.

1

2

A

AFTER DEMO OF EXISTING QUARRY TILE FLOOR
AND ASSOCIATED MORTAR BED, ENSURE THAT A 

MINIMUM OF 4" OF CONCRETE SLAB REMAINS BELOW.
THEN IF AT LEAST 4" OF CONCRETE REMAINS, THEN POUR BACK

THE AREA WITH SELF LEVELING COMPOUND TO MATCH
SURROUNDING FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION.

EXPOSED CONCRETE SHALL BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE 
THE SELF LEVELING COMPOUND, PER THE MFG'S

RECOMMENDATIONS.

iF IT IS FOUND THAT LESS THAN 4" OF SLAB CONCRETE
IS PRESENT BELOW THE DEMOLISHED QUARRY TILE, 

CONTACT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR DIRECTION.
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S1.1

A

A

NEW CONC. FTG.
RE: 4/S1.1.

HSS5X5X1/4

HSS5X5X1/4

16K2
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NEW CONC. FTG.
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FLANGE BRACE (TYP.),
RE: 2/S2.1

RTU #2 (1,200 LBS.),
RE: 3&4/S2.1

RTU #1 (1,200 LBS.),
RE: 3&4/S2.1

FND LVL
0"

JOIST BEARING
12'-1"

A

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
TEMPORARY SHORING AS 
REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND UNTIL NEW COLUMNS/ROOF BEAM
ARE COMPLETEY INSTALLED.

H
S

S
5
X

5
X

1
/4

W21X44

11'-10 1/2"

T.O.S. (VERIFY IN FIELD)

EXISTING 16" DEEP
BAR JOIST

EXISTING 16" DEEP
BAR JOIST

EXISITNG CONC. SLAB

(2) MATS #5'S @ 6" OCEW
W/ #4 VERTS @ 6" OCEF

S1.1
4

FND LVL
0"

A

3'-0" SQ.

2
'-
0

" (2) MATS #5'S @ 6" OCEW
W/ #4 VERT'S @ 6" OCEF

EXST. CONC. SLAB

1/2" E.J. W/ TOP SEALANT

CONC. POUR-BACK

1/2" SLICK DOWEL 6" INTO 
EXST. CONC. @ 6" OCEF

NEW STEEL COLUMN

1
" 

G
R

O
U

T

B.P. 1/2"X11"X11" 
W/(4) 3/4" Ø F1554 GR. 36
ANCHOR BOLTS (1'-4" EMBED)

1
'-
4

"

3/16
SHOP
WELD

#3 DOWEL @ 12" 
ON CENTER, EACH

FACE OF CUT

6"6"

1'-0"

2'-0" APPROX.

5" TYP.

EQ EQ EQ

#3 HORIZONTAL BARS @ 12" OC

(2) #3'S EQUALLY SPACED

POUR BACK TRENCH W/
3,000 PSI CONCRETE 
(FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING)

NOTE:
THIS DETAIL IS TO BE USED FOR
SLAB FILL IN WHERE THE EXISTING
SLAB IS CUT FOR NEW PLUMBING.
COORDINATE W/ ARCH. AND MEP
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3/16" = 1'-0"
1

DEMO PLAN

3/16" = 1'-0"
2

FOUNDATION / FRAMING PLAN - AT
WALL OPENING

3/8" = 1'-0"
3

Section 1
1" = 1'-0"

4
SECTION - COLUMN FOUNDATION

IMPORTANT NOTE:

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
ALL REQUIRED TEMPORARY SHORING/BRACING
OF EXISTING ROOF JOISTS, AS REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

ROOF JOISTS ON EACH SIDE OF WALL TO BE 
DEMOLISHED SHALL BE FULLY SHORED IN PLACE
PRIOR TO WALL DEMOLITION.

3/4" = 1'-0"
5

SLAB INFILL AT UTILITY TRENCHING

MAY 5, 2022
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GENERAL NOTES:
A. GENERAL

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING DIMENSIONS.

2. VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO BEGINNING 
WORK.

3. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, AND MECHANICAL PLANS FOR 
VERIFICATION OF ALL BOLTS, BLOCKING, ANCHORS, ETC., AND THE ANCHORAGE OF 
THEIR RESPECTIVE ITEMS.

4. COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL CHASES, INSERTS, 
OPENINGS, SLEEVES, FINISHES, DEPRESSIONS, PADS, WALL OPENINGS, AND OTHER 
PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

5. CONCRETE TRUCKS, CRANES, FORKLIFTS OR ANY VEHICLE WITH A WHEEL LOAD 
GREATER THAN 2,000 POUNDS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE STRUCTURAL SLAB 
OR SLAB-ON-GRADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. 

6. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD OUT WHEN PLACED ON FLOORS OR 
ROOF. LOAD SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGNED LIVE LOAD PER SQUARE FOOT. 
PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING AND/OR BRACING WHERE STRUCTURE HAS NOT 
OBTAINED DESIGN STRENGTH. 

7. IF A CONFLICT ARISES, THE MORE PROHIBITIVE CONDITION SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE 
AND BE CONSIDERED THE INTENT OF THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS. SKG ENGINEERING 
SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATLEY IF CONFLICTS ARE NOTED. 

8. COORDINATE WITH THE SITE PLAN, GRADING PLAN, SITE CONDITIONS, OWNER'S, 
ENGINEER'S AND ARCHITECT'S REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE THAT THE EXPOSED 
PORTIONS OF THE FOUNDATION AND ALL ASSOCIATED ELEMENTS ARE PROPERLY 
FORMED AND FINISHED IN A MANNER THAT ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINISHED GRADES 
ADJACENT THERETO, SUCH THAT NO EARTH FORMED PORTION OF THE FOUNDATION IS 
REVEALED (OR WITHIN 4" OF BEING REVEALED).

B. DESIGN CRITERIA AND BUILDING CODE
1. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2015, INCLUDING AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONS.

                
                                                                                 UNIFORM LOADS
       

1. ROOF LIVE LOAD                  20 PSF

2. ROOF DEAD LOAD          15 PSF

3. SNOW LOADS:
GROUND SNOW LOAD           5 PSF
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR                    0.9
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE                    1.0

4. WIND LOADS:
BASIC WIND SPEED (CAT. 1 BLDG.)                    115 MPH
lw                   1.0
EXPOSURE                    C

D. CAST - IN - PLACE CONCRETE
1. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318, CURRENT 

VERSION, PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, DETROIT, 
MICHIGAN, EXCEPT AS MODIFIED BY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL 
WEIGHT CONCRETE, UNIT WEIGHT APPROXIMATELY 145 PCF. 

3. SLABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND CONTROL JOINTS 
AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM ENGINEER 
IF REQUESTING ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS. 

4. CLEAN ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS THOROUGHLY AND PURPOSELY ROUGHEN 
THE SURFACE TO 1/4" AMPLITUDE PRIOR TO PLACING ADJACENT CONCRETE. 

5. APPLY A GRAY COLOR, HORIZONTAL JOINT SEALANT IN ALL CONSTRUCTION 
AND SAWN JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

6. PLACEMENT OF SLEEVES AND OPENINGS THROUGH BEAMS, COLUMNS, OR 
JOISTS IS NOT PERMITTED UNLESS INDICATED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR 
APPROVED, IN WRITING, BY ENGINEER.  OPENINGS 12" SQUARE OR SMALLER 
MAY BE PLACED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL. 

7. CAREFULLY COORDINATE THE PLACEMENT OF ALL CAST-IN-PLACE EMBEDS 
AND ANCHOR BOLTS.  ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE SET WITH A TEMPLATE.  ALL 
EMBED ITEMS SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO FORMWORK OR 
REINFORCING. 

8. CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING: 

A. SLAB ON GRADE, GRADE BEAMS, PIERS AND PILASTERS.

a. 1-1/2 INCH MAXIMUM COARSE AGGREGATE;
b. MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI;
c. MAXIMUM WATER-TO-CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL RATIO OF 0.53;
d. SLUMP BETWEEN 4 AND 6 INCHES;
e. AIR CONTENT SHALL BE 2% TO 4% FOR EXTERIOR CONCRETE;
f. NO AIR SHALL BE USED FOR INTERIOR CONCRETE;
g. USE OF FLY-ASH AND/OR GROUND-GRANULATED-BLAST-FURNACE-SLAG 

IS LIMITED TO 20% SUBSTITUTION BE WEIGHT OF CEMENT. 

9. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SURFACES SHALL HAVE A TOOLED FINISH UNLESS 
NOTED ELSEWHERE IN THE PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 

10. ADDITION OF WATER TO BATCHED CONCRETE AT THE JOB SITE IS LIMITED TO 
THE CASE WHEN THE WORKABILITY OF DELIVERED CONCRETE IS INSUFFICIENT 
FOR PRACTICAL PLACEMENT AND ALL OF THE WATER ALLOWED BY THE MIX 
DESIGN HAS NOT BEEN ADDED AT THE START OF MIXING. IN NO CASE SHALL THE 
SPECIFIED WATER-TO-CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL RATIO OR SLUMP BE 
EXCEEDED.  UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL WATER BE ADDED TO THE 
CONCRETE MIXTURE AFTER PART OF THE BATCH HAS BEEN DISCHARGED. 

11. PIPES AND CONDUITS EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SLABS SHALL NOT BE LARGER 
IN OUTSIDE DIMENSION THAT 1/3 OF THE OVERALL THICKNESS OF THE SLAB.  
PIPING WITHIN THE SLAB SHALL NOT BE PLACED CLOSER THAN 3 DIAMETERS ON 
CENTER. 

12. FOR BARE CONCRETE FLOORS THAT DO NOT RECEIVE PAINT, STAIN, OR ANY 
OTHER COATING, A SPRAY-ON CONCRETE CURING COMPOUND SHALL BE 
APPLIED TO HELP REDUCE THE RATE OF MIX-WATER EVAPORATION NEAR THE 
SURFACE. APPLICATION SHALL TAKE PLACE AS SOON AS THE FREE WATER ON 
THE SURFACE HAS EVAPORATED AND ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

F. REINFORCING STEEL
1. PROVIDE NEW BILLET STEEL REINFORCING CONFORMING TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60.

2. PROVIDE WELDED WIRE FABRIC CONFORMING TO ASTM A185. LAP LENGTH FOR 
WELDED WIDE IS 12" MINIMUM

3. CONCRETE CLEAR COVER OVER REINFORCING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318-99 AS FOLLOWS:

A. CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH: 3 in.

B. EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER, # 6 BAR AND LARGER: 2 in.

C. EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER, #5 BAR AND SMALLER: 1 1/2 
in.

D. SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:
3/4 in.

E. BEAMS, COLUMNS NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER: 1 1/2 
in.

4. ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  
PROVIDE CLASS "B" REINFORCING SPLICES.  PROVIDE STANDARD 90 DEGREE 
HOOKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-99, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  STAGGER 
SPLICES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED. 

5. WHERE REQUIRED, PROVIDE DOWELS MATCHING SIZE AND SPACING OF MAIN 
REINFORCEMENT.

6. ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE PLACED USING APPROPRIATE CHAIRS  PROVIDING THE 
MINIMUM REQUIRED CLEARANCE FROM THE GROUND. NO REINFORCING SHALL BE 
DRIVEN INTO THE EARTH THAT WILL RESULT IN MOISTURE FROM THE SOIL COMING 
IN CONTACT WITH THE REINFORCING.

7. REINFORCING LEGEND:

#4 (1-6/2-0) @ 18
SPACING IN INCHES

BENT BAR LENGTH FROM BEND
TO END OF BAR IN FEET AND INCHES

BAR SIZE

#4 (3-0) @ 18
SPACING IN INCHES

BENT BAR LENGTH FROM BEND
TO END OF BAR IN FEET AND INCHES

BAR SIZE

1. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS TO PROVIDE GRADE BEAMS UNDER ALL LOAD 
BEARING WALLS. 

2. WE RECOMMEND EXPANSION JOINTS IN THE EXTERIOR VENEER AT A MAXIMUM 
SPACING OF 20' ON CENTER TO ACCOMMODATE FOUNDATION MOVEMENT. 

G. MISCELLANEOUS

1. PLEASE CONTACT SKG ENGINEERING TO PERFORM A STEEL REINFORCING 
INSPECTION A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. 

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH THE CITY OF SAN ANGELO 
PERMITTING AND INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT FOR ALL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY 
THAT ENTITY. 

H. INSPECTIONS

EXISTING ROOF DECK TO 
REMAIN

JOIST.
RE: PLAN

L2X2X3/16 
BRACING

RE: PLAN FOR 
LOCATIONS

NEW ROOF BEAM.
RE: PLAN

1
JOIST TO BEAM CONNECTION

DETAIL
NO SCALE

1/8 2
BOTH
SIDES

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

NOTES:
1.  ROOF BEAM. RE: PLAN
2.  COLUMN. RE: PLAN
3.  RE: FOUNDATION PLAN
4.  FRAMING PLATE. RE: SCHEDULE
5.  BACK-UP PLATE.
6.  1/2" PL COLUMN CAP
7.  ANCHOR BOLTS. RE: SCHEDULE
8.  BASE PL. RE: SCHEDULE

1/4

BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTION SCHEDULE

BEAM DEPTH FRAMING ANGLES

W8X... (2) L3 1/2"x3 1/2"x5/16"x5 1/2"

BOLTS PER LEG

2 - 3/4"

W10X... (2) L3 1/2"x3 1/2"x5/16"x5 1/2" 2 - 3/4"

W12X... (2) L3 1/2"x3 1/2"x5/16"x8 1/2" 3 - 3/4"

W14X... (2) L3 1/2"x3 1/2"x5/16"x11 1/2" 3 - 3/4"

W16X... (2) L3 1/2"x3 1/2"x5/16"x11 1/2" 4 - 3/4"

W18X... (2) L3 1/2"x3 1/2"x5/16"x1'-2 1/2" 5 - 3/4"
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  2
BEAM TO COLUMN MOMENT CONNX.

DETAIL
NO SCALE

OPENING

(5)

(3)

(2)

(4)

3/16
TYP.

3/16
TYP.

NOTES:
1.  RE: PLAN FOR SPACING. 6'-0" MAX.
2.  CENTERLINE OF FRAMING MEMBER 
(EXST. ROOF JOIST).
3.  L4X4X1/4"
4.  FACE OF FRAMING MEMBER. 
5.  ROOF DECK. RE: PLAN. DECK SHALL 
BE INSTALLED CONTINUOUS OVER 
OPENING. REMOVE DECK IMMEDIATLEY 
PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF MECH EQUIP.

(1
)

3
OPENING IN ROOF FRAMING

DETAIL
NO SCALE

EXISTING JOIST

L2X2X1/4 
(BOTH SIDES)

OF NEW RTU POINT LOAD

3/16

4
JOIST REINFORCING

DETAIL
NO SCALE

C. STRUCTURAL STEEL

FY, KSI ASTM
STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES, W AND WT 50 A992

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES 36 A36
OTHER THAN W AND WT

STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATES 36 A36

HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION 46 A500, GR B
(HSS RECTANGULAR)

HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION 42 A500, GR B
(HSS ROUND)

BUILT UP COLUMNS / RAFTERS 50 A572

COLD FORMED CEES AND ZEES 55 A570

STRUCTURAL BOLTS 92 A325

WELDING ELECTRODES E70XX AWS  D1.1  00

1. FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE AISC CODE 
OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES, CURRENT EDITION

2. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED USING AISC 
MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, LOAD AND RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN, SECOND 
EDITION.

3. PROVIDE ALL WELDING DONE BY QUALIFIED, CERTIFIED WELDERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
AWS STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE-STEEL, D1.1:2000.

4. STRUCTURAL DETAILS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE 
AISC. 

MINIMUM SIZE OF FILLET WELDS (b)                                                                                               

MATERIAL THICKNESS OF THICKER MINIMUM SIZE OF FILLET
                PART JOINED (in.)          WELD (a) (in.)

TO 1/4 INCLUSIVE: 1/8

OVER 1/4 TO 1/2: 3/16

OVER 1/2 TO 3/4: 1/4

OVER 3/4: 5/16

(a) LEG DIMENSION OF FILLET WELDS. SINGLE PASS WELD MUST BE USED.

(b) SEE AWS SECTION J2.2B FOR MAXIMUM SIZE OF FILLET WELD.

5. STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS NOT DETAILED SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR 50% OF THE 
TOTAL ALLOWABLE UNIFORM LOAD (Wc/L) FOR THE GIVEN SPAN AS INDICATED IN PART 2 
(BEAMS AND GIRDERS) OF THE AISC MANUAL.  MEMBERS REQUIRING CONNECTIONS OF 
GREATER CAPACITY THAN STATED ABOVE HAVE MEMBER REACTIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

6. THE FABRICATOR SHALL SUPPLY BACK-UP PLATES AND EXTENSION TABS FOR ALL COMPLETE 
PENETRATION WELDS.  

7. PROVIDE BEARING TYPE BOLTS AND INSTALL USING "TURN OF THE NUT" METHOD OR WITH 
TENSION INDICATING WASHERS. 

8. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL UNEQUAL LEG DOUBLE ANGLES SHALL HAVE LONG LEGS 
BACK-TO-BACK.

9. CLEAN RUST, LOOSE MILL SCALE, AND OTHER FOREIGN MATERIALS FROM STEEL WHERE 
REQUIRED FOR FABRICATION, FITTING UP, OR WELDING. 

10. NO CUTTING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS FOR THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES IS 
ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR REVIEW AND WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. 

11. GROUT FOR BASE PLATES SHALL BE NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC GROUT WITH A MINIMUM 28-
DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 6,000 PSI. 

F. INSPECTIONS

1. CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER ENTITIES THAT MAY 
REQUIRE INSPECTION.  (E.G. ARCHITECT, OWNER, CITY OF SAN ANGELO, ETC.)

2. PER SPECIFICATIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE 
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT SKG ENGINEERING TO PERFORM A STRUCTURAL STEEL 
INSPECTION, A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS, PRIOR TO INSTALLING INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR STUD 
FRAMING. 
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